

Contact:

Pete Piringer Public Information Officer 240-672-4871 ppringer@iafc.org

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

## Fire Chief John S. Butler Joins Top Leaders at the U.S. Fire Administration's Summit on Fire Prevention and Control

*Emmitsburg, Maryland* – October 10, 2023 – Fire Chief John S. Butler, International Association of Fire Chiefs President and Fire Chief, Fairfax Fire and Rescue Department, joined top leaders and decision-makers at the prestigious Summit on Fire Prevention and Control hosted by the U.S. Fire Administration on Tuesday, October 10, 2023, at the National Emergency Training Center in Emmitsburg, Maryland.

The Summit on Fire Prevention and Control included key representatives from federal government agencies and a virtual audience of up to 2,500 fire service professionals nationwide. It served as a pivotal platform for exchanging ideas and forging connections among fire service leaders, government officials, and professionals.

"It is an honor to represent the IAFC at the U.S. Fire Administration's Summit on Fire Prevention and Control. This event serves as a platform for forging partnerships and sharing best practices within the fire service community, aligning perfectly with the IAFC's mission to enhance the safety and well-being of our communities," said Fire Chief John S. Butler. "My participation underscores the IAFC's commitment to collaborative efforts aimed at advancing fire prevention and control initiatives across the United States."

## About the International Association of Fire Chiefs (IAFC)

The <u>IAFC</u> represents the leadership of firefighters and emergency responders worldwide. IAFC members are the world's leading experts in firefighting, emergency medical services, terrorism response, hazardous materials response, natural disasters, search and rescue, and public safety legislation. Since 1873, the IAFC has provided a forum for its members to exchange ideas, develop professionally and uncover the latest best practices and services available for first responders. In 2023, the IAFC proudly commemorates its 150th anniversary.